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Request for Approval 

Revised 5/19/2020 
 

To: Matt Henigan 
Deputy Director, Materials Management and Local Assistance Division  

 
From: Michelle Martin 

Branch Chief, Financial Resources Management Branch  
 
Request Date: April 8, 2020 

Decision Subject: Awards for the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment 
Program (California Beverage Container Recycling Fund, Fiscal Year 
2019–20) 

 
Action By: April 18, 2020 (Revised May 19, 2020) 

 

Summary of Request 
Staff requests approval of payments for the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment 
Program (Program) for fiscal year (FY) 2019–20.  Staff received 411 396 eligible Funding 
Requests, including 433 432 jurisdictions, requesting a total of $9,485,194 in eligible costs for 
this Program.  The funding available for FY 2019–20 is $10,500,000. 
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the 411 396 payment awards as listed below for $9,485,194. 
 
Table 1. Recommended Awards 

Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

Alameda County $37,152 

Alpine County $10,000 
Amador County $10,000 

Butte County $19,904 
City of Adelanto $8,926 

City of Alameda $19,683 
City of Albany $5,093 

City of Alhambra $21,537 
City of Aliso Viejo $12,879 

City of American Canyon $5,393 
City of Anaheim $87,866 

City of Antioch $28,104 

 



 

 Page 2 of 13 
 Revised 5/19/2020 

Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Arroyo Grande $5,000 

City of Artesia $5,000 
City of Atascadero $7,774 

City of Avalon $5,000 
City of Avenal $5,000 

City of Azusa $12,865 
City of Bakersfield $95,139 

City of Baldwin Park $19,189 
City of Banning $7,929 

City of Beaumont $12,156 
City of Bell $9,272 

City of Bell Gardens $10,834 
City of Bellflower $19,438 

City of Benicia $7,084 
City of Berkeley $30,400 

City of Beverly Hills $8,802 
City of Bishop $5,000 

City of Blue Lake $5,000 
City of Bradbury $5,000 

City of Brawley $7,027 
City of Brisbane $5,000 

City of Buellton $5,000 
City of Buena Park $20,674 

City of Burbank $26,169 
City of Calabasas $6,272 

City of Calexico $10,645 
City of California City $5,000 

City of Calipatria $5,000 
City of Camarillo $17,386 

City of Capitola $5,000 
City of Carlsbad $28,431 

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea $5,000 
City of Carpinteria $5,000 

City of Cathedral City $13,740 
City of Ceres $12,426 

City of Cerritos $12,718 
City of Chico $27,668 

City of Chino $22,243 
City of Chowchilla $5,000 

City of Chula Vista $66,456 
City of Citrus Heights $21,821 
City of Claremont $9,261 

City of Clayton $5,000 
City of Clearlake $5,000 

City of Coachella $11,657 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Coalinga $5,000 

City of Colton $13,614 
City of Colusa $5,000 

City of Concord $31,997 
City of Corning $5,000 

City of Corona $41,301 
City of Coronado $6,263 

City of Costa Mesa $28,574 
City of Culver City $10,152 

City of Cupertino $14,950 
City of Cypress $12,504 

City of Daly City $26,941 
City of Davis $17,357 

City of Del Mar $5,000 
City of Delano $13,503 

City of Desert Hot Springs $7,493 
City of Diamond Bar $14,370 

City of Downey $28,180 
City of Duarte $5,716 

City of Dublin $16,094 
City of Dunsmuir $5,000 

City of Eastvale $16,460 
City of El Cajon $26,073 

City of El Centro $11,631 
City of El Cerrito $6,570 

City of El Monte $28,908 
City of El Paso De Robles (Paso Robles) $7,978 

City of El Segundo $5,000 
City of Elk Grove $42,744 

City of Emeryville $5,000 
City of Encinitas $15,805 

City of Escondido $37,561 
City of Eureka $6,939 

City of Exeter $5,000 
City of Fairfield $28,895 

City of Ferndale $5,000 
City of Firebaugh $5,000 

City of Folsom $19,810 
City of Fontana $52,009 

City of Fortuna $5,000 
City of Foster City $8,574 
City of Fowler $5,000 

City of Fremont $56,990 
City of Fresno $131,047 

City of Fullerton $35,147 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Galt $6,820 

City of Garden Grove $43,019 
City of Gardena $15,234 

City of Gilroy $13,988 
City of Glendale $50,598 

City of Glendora $13,062 
City of Goleta $8,347 

City of Gonzales $5,000 
City of Grass Valley $5,000 

City of Greenfield $5,000 
City of Grover Beach $5,000 

City of Gustine $5,000 
City of Half Moon Bay $5,000 

City of Hanford $14,518 
City of Hawthorne $21,762 

City of Hayward $39,191 
City of Hemet $21,007 

City of Hercules $6,756 
City of Hermosa Beach $5,203 

City of Hesperia $23,834 
City of Hidden Hills $5,000 

City of Highland $13,952 
City of Holtville $5,000 

City of Hughson $5,000 
City of Huntington Beach $49,984 

City of Huntington Park $14,822 
City of Huron $5,000 

City of Imperial $5,223 
City of Imperial Beach $7,054 

City of Indio $22,140 
City of Inglewood $27,775 

City of Irvine $68,597 
City of Irwindale $5,000 

City of Isleton $5,000 
City of Jackson $5,000 

City of Jurupa Valley $26,258 
City of Kerman $5,000 

City of King City $5,000 
City of Kingsburg $5,000 

City of La Cañada Flintridge $5,387 
City of La Habra $15,842 
City of La Habra Heights $5,000 

City of La Mesa $15,180 
City of La Mirada $12,437 

City of La Quinta $10,621 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of La Verne $8,455 

City of Lafayette $6,781 
City of Laguna Beach $6,058 

City of Laguna Niguel $16,623 
City of Lake Elsinore $15,698 

City of Lake Forest $21,395 
City of Lakeport $5,000 

City of Lakewood $20,179 
City of Lancaster $39,719 

City of Lathrop $6,442 
City of Lawndale $8,512 

City of Lemon Grove $6,995 
City of Lemoore $6,764 

City of Lincoln $12,125 
City of Lindsay $5,000 

City of Livermore $22,538 
City of Livingston $5,000 

City of Lodi $16,994 
City of Loma Linda $6,296 

City of Lompoc $10,999 
City of Long Beach $116,031 

City of Los Angeles $984,088 
City of Los Banos $10,572 

City of Lynwood $17,742 
City of Madera $16,543 

City of Malibu $5,000 
City of Manhattan Beach $9,117 

City of Marina $5,960 
City of Martinez $9,742 

City of Maywood $7,181 
City of McFarland $5,000 

City of Mendota $5,000 
City of Menifee $23,125 

City of Merced $21,581 
City of Millbrae $6,008 

City of Milpitas $18,932 
City of Mission Viejo $23,851 

City of Modesto $52,770 
City of Monrovia $9,752 

City of Montague $5,000 
City of Montclair $10,004 
City of Montebello $16,014 

City of Monterey $7,297 
City of Monterey Park $15,425 

City of Moorpark $9,385 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Moreno Valley $51,089 

City of Morgan Hill $11,508 
City of Morro Bay $5,000 

City of Mountain View $20,335 
City of Murrieta $29,133 

City of Napa $19,726 
City of National City $15,542 

City of Needles $5,000 
City of Nevada City $5,000 

City of Newman $5,000 
City of Newport Beach $21,598 

City of Norwalk $26,362 
City of Novato $13,547 

City of Oakland $105,776 
City of Oakley $10,538 

City of Oceanside $43,717 
City of Ontario $43,777 

City of Orange $34,871 
City of Orange Cove $5,000 

City of Orinda $5,112 
City of Oxnard $51,474 

City of Pacifica $9,787 
City of Palm Desert $13,428 

City of Palm Springs $12,237 
City of Palmdale $38,806 

City of Parlier $5,000 
City of Pasadena $35,996 

City of Patterson $6,157 
City of Perris $19,112 

City of Pico Rivera $15,962 
City of Piedmont $5,000 

City of Pinole $5,118 
City of Pismo Beach $5,000 

City of Pittsburg $18,034 
City of Placerville $5,000 

City of Pleasanton $19,969 
City of Point Arena $5,000 

City of Pomona $37,943 
City of Porterville $15,043 

City of Poway $12,623 
City of Rancho Cordova $18,503 
City of Rancho Cucamonga $44,055 

City of Rancho Palos Verdes $10,733 
City of Rancho Santa Margarita $12,292 

City of Red Bluff $5,000 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Redding $22,976 

City of Redlands $17,863 
City of Redondo Beach $17,043 

City of Redwood City $21,145 
City of Reedley $6,863 

City of Rialto $26,490 
City of Richmond $27,261 

City of Ridgecrest $7,605 
City of Rio Dell $5,000 

City of Rio Vista $5,000 
City of Riverbank $6,535 

City of Riverside $80,260 
City of Rolling Hills Estates $5,000 

City of Rosemead $13,786 
City of Sacramento $124,105 

City of Salinas $40,010 
City of San Bernardino $53,751 

City of San Bruno $11,390 
City of San Buenaventura (Ventura) $26,709 

City of San Carlos $7,642 
City of San Clemente $16,296 

City of San Diego $346,265 
City of San Dimas $8,791 

City of San Francisco $215,583 
City of San Gabriel $10,397 

City of San Jacinto $12,272 
City of San Joaquin $5,000 

City of San Jose $254,344 
City of San Juan Capistrano $9,336 

City of San Leandro $22,242 
City of San Luis Obispo $11,766 

City of San Mateo $25,832 
City of San Pablo $8,118 

City of San Rafael $14,991 
City of San Ramon $20,813 

City of Sanger $6,968 
City of Santa Ana $82,601 

City of Santa Barbara $23,145 
City of Santa Clara $31,712 

City of Santa Clarita $53,476 
City of Santa Fe Springs $5,000 
City of Santa Maria $26,511 

City of Santa Monica $23,159 
City of Santa Paula $7,865 

City of Santee $14,592 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Sausalito $5,000 

City of Scotts Valley $5,000 
City of Selma $6,469 

City of Signal Hill $5,000 
City of Simi Valley $31,468 

City of Solana Beach $5,000 
City of Soledad $6,720 

City of Solvang $5,000 
City of South El Monte $5,555 

City of South Gate $23,935 
City of South Lake Tahoe $5,922 

City of South Pasadena $6,761 
City of South San Francisco $16,703 

City of Stockton $77,413 
City of Suisun City $7,541 

City of Sunnyvale $38,249 
City of Susanville $5,000 

City of Sutter Creek $5,000 
City of Taft $5,000 

City of Tehama $5,000 
City of Thousand Oaks $31,916 

City of Torrance $36,420 
City of Tracy $22,966 

City of Tulare $16,676 
City of Tulelake $5,000 

City of Turlock $18,503 
City of Tustin $20,183 

City of Twentynine Palms $7,422 
City of Union City $18,612 

City of Upland $19,480 
City of Vacaville $24,429 

City of Vallejo $29,478 
City of Vernon $5,000 

City of Victorville $31,182 
City of Villa Park $5,000 

City of Visalia $34,023 
City of Vista $25,203 

City of Walnut $7,809 
City of Walnut Creek $17,444 

City of Wasco $7,177 
City of Waterford $5,000 
City of Weed $5,000 

City of West Covina $26,696 
City of West Hollywood $9,297 

City of West Sacramento $13,497 



 

 Page 9 of 13 
 Revised 5/19/2020 

Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

City of Westlake Village $5,000 

City of Westmorland $5,000 
City of Whittier $21,682 

City of Wildomar $9,152 
City of Williams $5,000 

City of Winters $5,000 
City of Woodlake $5,000 

City of Woodland $15,051 
City of Yucaipa $13,724 

Contra Costa County $42,964 
Del Norte County 
Participant: 

 City of Crescent City 

$15,000 

El Dorado County $39,244 
Fresno County $43,488 

Glenn County 
Participants: 

 City of Willows  

 City of Orland 

$20,000 

Humboldt County $18,255 

Imperial County $10,002 
Inyo County $10,000 

Kern County $78,172 
Lake County $11,805 

Los Angeles County $255,640 
Madera County $18,851 

Marin County $17,625 
Mariposa County $10,000 

Mendocino County 
Participants: 

 City of Fort Bragg 

 City of Ukiah 

 City of Willits 

$30,296 

Modoc County  $10,000 

Mono County  $10,000 
Monterey County $27,025 

Napa County 
Participants: 

 City of Calistoga 

 City of St. Helena 

 Town of Yountville 

$25,000 

Nevada County $16,952 

Plumas County $10,000 
Riverside County $96,725 

Sacramento County $145,426 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

San Benito County 
Participants: 

 City of Hollister 

 City of San Juan Bautista 

$25,146 

San Bernardino County $76,869 
San Diego County $126,236 

San Joaquin County  
Participants: 

 City of Escalon 

 City of Manteca 

 City of Ripon 

$70,423 

San Luis Obispo County $30,411 

San Mateo County $16,818 
Santa Barbara County $35,926 

Santa Clara County $22,258 
Santa Cruz County $33,301 

Shasta County 
Participants: 

 City of Anderson 

 City of Shasta Lake 

$26,623 

Sierra County 
Participant: 

 City of Loyalton 

$15,000 

Siskiyou County 
Participants: 

 City of Fort Jones 

 City of Mount Shasta 

 City of Yreka 

$25,000 

Solano County 
Participant: 

 City of Dixon 

$15,190 

Sonoma County 
Participants: 

 City of Cloverdale 

 City of Cotati 

 City of Healdsburg 

 City of Petaluma 

 City of Rohnert Park 

 City of Santa Rosa 

 City of Sebastopol 

 City of Sonoma 

 Town of Windsor 

$137,172 

Stanislaus County $29,484 
Tehama County $11,001 

Town of Apple Valley $18,258 
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Applicant (Lead) Name Total Award 

Town of Atherton $5,000 

Town of Colma $5,000 
Town of Corte Madera $5,000 

Town of Fairfax $5,000 
Town of Hillsborough $5,000 

Town of Los Altos Hills $5,000 
Town of Los Gatos $7,916 

Town of Mammoth Lakes $5,000 
Town of Paradise $5,000 

Town of Portola Valley $5,000 
Town of San Anselmo $5,000 

Town of Tiburon $5,000 
Town of Yucca Valley $5,739 

Trinity County $10,000 
Tuolumne County 
Participant: 

 City of Sonora 

$17,846 

Ventura County $24,208 
Yolo County $10,000 

Yuba County 
Participants: 

 City of Live Oak 

 City of Marysville 

 City of Wheatland 

 City of Yuba City 

 Sutter County 

$57,552 

Total $9,485,194 

Funding 
The Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program has a continuous 
appropriation from the California Beverage Container Recycling Fund of $10,500,000 per fiscal 
year. 
 
The amount remaining reflects the total of all eligible funds from jurisdictions that did not apply 
or were denied funding. 
 
Table 2. Funding 

Fund Source 
Amount 

Available 
Amount to 
Fund Item 

Amount 
Remaining 

Line Item 

California Beverage 
Container Recycling 
Fund (FY 2019–20) 

$10,500,000 $9,485,194 $1,014,806 Local 
Assistance/ 

Grants 
Total $10,500,000 $9,485,194 $1,014,806  
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Deputy Director Action 
On the basis of the information and analysis in this Request for Approval and the findings set 
out herein, I hereby conditionally approve the payments for the Beverage Container Recycling 
City/County Payment Program for FY 2019–20 as listed in Table 1.  Each proposed applicant 
payment is subject to two conditions: 

1. The recommended jurisdictions paid all outstanding debts due to CalRecycle, or brought 
current any outstanding payments owed to CalRecycle. 

2. Compliance with the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program 
Guidelines, Fiscal Year 2019–20, which included a Funding Request due date of March 
2, 2020. 

Dated: May 17, 2020 
 
Signed By: Matt Henigan 
___________________________ _________________ 
Matt Henigan 
Deputy Director

Dated 

 

Background and Findings 
Statutory Authority 
Public Resources Code section 14581(a)(3)(A) of the California Beverage Container Recycling 
and Litter Reduction Act, authorizes CalRecycle to expend $10,500,000 annually for payments 
to cities and counties for beverage container recycling and litter clean-up activities.  Payments 
are calculated on a per capita basis, with a minimum payment of $5,000 to cities and $10,000 to 
counties. 
 

Program Background 
The program provides annual funding to California cities and counties for beverage container 
recycling projects that assist in achieving an 80 percent recycling rate for the state. Incorporated 
areas of a city, city and county, or the unincorporated area of a county (as reported by the 
California Department of Finance’s annual population report (Report E-1 Population Estimates 
for Cities, Counties, and the State Population Estimates with Annual Percent Change – January 
1, 2018 and 2019) are eligible to receive funding.  Jurisdictions receive funding on a per capita 
basis, or a minimum of $5,000 for cities and $10,000 for counties, whichever is greater.  All 
funds shall be available for expenditure until March 1, 2022 and are subject to reporting 
requirements. 
 

Criteria and Process 
The Notice of Funds Available was placed on the CalRecycle web site and emailed to all 
jurisdictions on December 2, 2019.  The deadline to submit the Funding Request was March 2, 
2020. 
 
There are 539 jurisdictions statewide.  Of the eligible Funding Requests received, CalRecycle 
received 411 396 Funding Requests, which included 13 regional Funding Requests comprising 
of 35 36 participating jurisdictions.  The remaining 106 107 jurisdictions did not submit a 
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Funding Request.  Any remaining funds will revert back to the California Beverage Container 
Recycling Fund.  All funds shall be available for expenditure until March 1, 2022, and are 
subject to reporting requirements. 
 


